# No. 4

#### AN ACT

Amending the act of May 1, 1933 (P. L. 103), entitled "An act concerning townships of the second class; and amending, revising, consolidating, and changing the law relating thereto," providing for an increase in compensation of supervisors.

The Second Class Township Code.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 515, act of May 1, 1933, P. L. 103, reenacted and amended July 10, 1947, P. L. 1481, and amended June 14, 1957, P. L. 304, further amended.

Section 1. Section 515, act of May 1, 1933 (P. L. 103), known as "The Second Class Township Code," reenacted and amended July 10, 1947 (P. L. 1481), and amended June 14, 1957 (P. L. 304), is amended to read:

Section 515. Compensation of Supervisors.—Supervisors shall receive from the general township fund, as compensation, not less than [four] six dollars nor more than [eight] ten dollars for each meeting which they attend. The amount of the compensation for attending meetings shall be determined by the township auditors. The compensation of supervisors, when acting as superintendents, roadmasters or laborers, shall be fixed by the township auditors either per hour, per day, per week, semi-monthly or monthly, which compensation shall not exceed compensation paid in the locality for similar services, and such other reasonable compensation for the use of a passenger car, or a two-axled fourwheeled motor truck having a chassis weight of less than two thousand pounds and a maximum gross weight of five thousand pounds, when required and actually used for the transportation of road and bridge laborers and their hand tools and for the distribution of cinders and patching material from a stock pile, as the auditors shall determine and approve; but no supervisor shall receive compensation as a superintendent or roadmaster for any day he receives compensation for attending a meeting of supervisors, unless such meeting is held during the nighttime.

APPROVED-The 11th day of March, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

### No. 5

#### AN ACT

Amending the act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), entitled "An act concerning boroughs, and revising, amending, and consolidating the law relating to boroughs," empowering the borough council to perform the duties and obligations of a Shade Tree Commission when no Shade Tree Commission has been created.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 2730, act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), known as "The Borough Code," reenacted and amended July 10, 1947 (P. L. 1621), is amended to read:

Section 2730. Shade Tree Commission.—A borough by ordinance may establish a commission to be known as the Shade Tree Commission, but in boroughs where the council shall not elect to create by ordinance a Shade Tree Commission council may exercise all the rights and perform the duties and obligations imposed by this article upon the Shade Tree Commission.

APPROVED—The 11th day of March, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

## No. 6

## AN ACT

Amending the act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), entitled "An act concerning boroughs, and revising, amending, and consolidating the law relating to boroughs," further providing for the election of councilmen upon the consolidation of boroughs.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 216, act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), known as "The Borough Code," reenacted and amended July 10, 1947 (P. L. 1621), is amended to read:

Section 216. Joint Agreement for Consolidation; Decree of Court.—Such consolidation shall be made under the following conditions:

(a) The councils of the boroughs may of their own initiative, or shall, within sixty days after each is requested in writing by at least ten per centum of the registered electors of the respective borough, enter into a joint agreement, under the corporate seal of each borough, for the consolidation thereof into one borough. The joint agreement shall set forth the name of the new borough, the number of wards, if any, into which the borough is to be divided, and the territorial boundaries thereof. Where such agreement provides for wards, if the consolidation becomes effective, one or two councilmen shall be elected in each ward as the joint agreement for consolidation may provide. It may also set forth such terms as have been agreed upon for the disposition of the assets of each of the boroughs, and for the liquidation of

The Borough Code.

Section 2730, act of May 4, 1927, P. L. 519, reenacted and amended July 10, 1947, P. L. 1621, further amended.

The Borough

Section 216, act of May 4, 1927, P. L. 519, reenacted and amended July 10, 1947, P. L. 1621, further amended.